



STANDARD SALE TERMS & CONDITIONS

Your attention is drawn to the clauses in these Conditions in bold type which exclude or limit Phoenix Safe Company Limited's liability.

1. DEFINITIONS

1.1 In these Conditions:

"Conditions" the terms and conditions set out in this document;

"Contract" means the contract for the supply of the Goods;

"Customer" means the person for whom Phoenix has agreed to provide the Goods in accordance with these Conditions;

"Delivery" delivery is completed on completion of unloading the Goods at the Delivery Location;

"Delivery Address" means the delivery address given by the Customer at the time when the order is placed;

"Goods" means the goods to be supplied by Phoenix to the Customer pursuant to the Contract;

"Order" the Customer's order for Goods set out in the order form;

"Phoenix" means Phoenix Safe Company Limited, a company registered in England (registration no. 8698080) whose principal place of business is at Apex House, 1 Orrell Mount, Bootle, Liverpool L20 6NS;

"Quotation" the document prepared by the Phoenix which details the estimated cost for the Goods;

"WEEE Regulations" means The Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment Regulations 2013; and

"Writing" includes facsimile transmissions and e-mails.

1.2 In these Conditions words importing gender include each other gender; references to persons include bodies corporate, firms and unincorporated associations; and the singular includes the plural and vice versa.

1.3 The headings in these Conditions are included for convenience only and shall not affect their interpretation.

1.4 References to "sterling" and the sign "£" mean pounds sterling in the currency of the United Kingdom provided that if, following the introduction of the Euro, pounds sterling ceases to exist as the currency of the United Kingdom, then all references in the Contract to "pounds sterling" and "£" shall be construed as references to the Euro at the conversion rate applicable at the close of the latest day, being a day other than a Saturday or Sunday or public holiday in England, before the day on which pounds sterling ceased to exist.

1.5 References to all or any part of any statute or statutory instrument include any statutory amendment, modification or re-enactment in force from time to time and references to any statute include any statutory instrument or regulations made under it.

2. BASIS OF AGREEMENT

2.1 These Conditions apply to the Contract to the exclusion of any other terms that the Customer seeks to impose or incorporate, or which are implied by trade, custom, practice or course of dealing.

2.2 The Order constitutes an offer by the Customer to purchase the Goods in accordance with these Conditions. The Customer is responsible for ensuring that the terms of the Order are complete and accurate.

2.2 No variation to these Conditions shall be binding unless agreed in Writing between the Customer and an authorised representative of Phoenix.

2.3 Phoenix's employees or agents are not authorised to make any representations concerning the Goods unless confirmed by an authorised representative of Phoenix in Writing. In entering

into the Contract the Customer acknowledges that it does not rely on any such representations that are not so confirmed.

2.4 Phoenix may at any time correct without liability any typographical, clerical or other error or omission in any sales literature, quotation, price list, acceptance of offer, invoice or other document or information issued by it.

2.5 The Customer acknowledges that, before entering into the Contract for the purchase of the Goods from Phoenix, it has expressly represented and warranted to Phoenix that it is not insolvent and there are no circumstances which would entitle any debenture holder or secured creditor to appoint a receiver or entitle any person to petition for its winding up or exercise any other right over or against the Customer or its assets.

3. QUOTATIONS AND ORDERS

3.1 Any Quotation provided by Phoenix to the Customer is valid for a period of thirty days only from the date when it was despatched by Phoenix to the Customer, or such shorter period as may be stipulated on the Quotation.

3.2 All Orders for Goods shall be deemed to be an offer by the Customer to purchase the Goods pursuant to these Conditions. From time to time, Phoenix may provide the Customer with a written acceptance of the Order. In the absence of a written acceptance, an Order shall be deemed to be accepted by Phoenix at the time of receipt of such Order unless non-acceptance is notified to the Customer within fourteen working days.

3.3 The Customer is responsible for ensuring that the terms of the Order are complete and accurate and for giving Phoenix any necessary information relating to the Goods within a sufficient time to enable Phoenix to perform the Contract in accordance with its terms.

3.4 Subject to clauses 5.2, 5.3 and 9 below, no Order which has been accepted by Phoenix may be cancelled by the Customer except with the agreement in Writing of Phoenix, signed by a duly authorised representative of Phoenix, and on terms that the Customer shall indemnify Phoenix in full against all loss, costs, damages, charges and expenses incurred by Phoenix.

3.5 Subject to clause 3.2 Phoenix reserves the right to accept or refuse Orders. Phoenix also reserves the right (without prejudice to any other remedy) to cancel any uncompleted Order or to suspend Delivery in the event of the Customer's obligations to Phoenix (including in particular, but without limitation, payment on the due dates for Goods delivered) not being performed in accordance with their terms.

3.6 The Customer is responsible for ensuring that the Goods comply with any applicable statutory and regulatory requirements for any country, except the United Kingdom, in which the Goods may be in transit at any time or are to be used or sold.

3.7 The Contract is subject to the Customer's rights of cancellation as set out in clauses 5.2, 5.3 and 9 below.

3.8 Phoenix reserves the right to make any changes to the Goods which are required to conform with any applicable safety or other statutory requirements, which do not materially affect their quality or performance.

3.9 All illustrations, drawings and general descriptions contained in Phoenix's price lists, advertisements, catalogues, brochures or other advertising material or literature (including but not limited to items accessible via the Internet) or otherwise provided to the Customer are intended for general guidance only and shall not be binding on Phoenix and are only approximate indications of the type, size or colour of the Goods quoted for and sales of such Goods shall not be by reference thereto.

3.10 The packaging of the Goods is at the sole discretion of Phoenix who shall have the right to pack the Goods in such manner and with such materials and in such quantities as it considers appropriate.

3.11 The Customer acknowledges that the Goods may be subject to the WEEE Regulations 2013 and agrees to finance the cost of their collection, treatment, recovery and environmentally sound disposal in accordance with the WEEE Regulations 2013, when they come to the end of their life.

4. SAMPLES

4.1 Phoenix may at its discretion submit samples of the Goods to the Customer for approval. Phoenix shall not be liable for any errors not corrected by the Customer in respect of such samples.

4.2 Phoenix shall be entitled to increase the price of the Goods to reflect any change in the Customer's instructions following submission of samples, including (without limitation) the cost of further samples.

5. DESCRIPTION AND PRICE OF THE GOODS

5.1 The description and price of the Goods shall be as contained in Phoenix's Quotation or where no price has been quoted (or a quotation is no longer valid) the price listed in Phoenix's published price list, advertisements, catalogues, brochures or other advertising material or literature current at the date of acceptance of the Order.

5.2 The Goods are subject to availability. If on receipt of the Customer's Order, the Goods ordered are not available in stock, Phoenix will inform the Customer as soon as reasonably practicable and offer the Customer the option of either reconfirming the Customer's Order to be delivered at a future date or cancelling the Order. If the Customer cancels, Phoenix will refund or recredit the Customer for any sum that has been paid by the Customer for the Goods.

5.3 Every effort is made to ensure that prices contained in Phoenix's price lists or in its current catalogue are accurate at the time the Customer places an Order. If an error is found, Phoenix will inform the Customer as soon as reasonably practicable and offer the Customer the option of either reconfirming the Customer's Order at the correct price or cancelling the Order. If the Customer cancels, Phoenix will refund or recredit the Customer for any sum that has been paid by the Customer for the Goods.

5.4 Phoenix may, by giving notice to the Customer at any time before Delivery, increase the price of the Goods to reflect any increase in the cost of the Goods that is due to:

(a) any factor beyond Phoenix's control (including foreign exchange fluctuations, increases in taxes and duties, and increases in labour, materials and other manufacturing costs);

(b) any request by the Customer to change the Delivery date(s), quantities or types of Goods ordered; or

(c) any delay caused by any instructions of the Customer to give Phoenix adequate or accurate information of instructions.

5.5 The price of the Goods is inclusive of transport to the Delivery Address. Any change to the Delivery Address may attract additional charges.

5.6 The price of the Goods is, where applicable, exclusive of value added tax.

6. TERMS OF PAYMENT

6.1 Subject to any special terms agreed in Writing between the Customer and Phoenix, Phoenix may invoice the Customer for the price of the Goods at any time on or after Delivery in accordance with 7.1 unless the Goods are to be collected by the Customer or the Customer fails to take Delivery of the Goods, in which event Phoenix shall be entitled to invoice the Customer for the price at any time after Phoenix has notified the Customer that the Goods are ready for collection. Time for payment shall be of the essence of the Contract.

6.2 The Customer shall pay the price of the Goods within thirty days of the end of the month in which the Customer receives Phoenix's invoice, or as otherwise agreed in Writing between the Customer and Phoenix, without any set-off or other deductions whatsoever, by cheque, banker's draft, BACS or cleared funds/ any method notified to the Customer by Phoenix at the time the Order is placed. Letters of credit will be accepted only by prior agreement in Writing / where payment is to be by letter of credit, the Customer will be liable for any discounting or bank charges incurred and/or any bank charges incurred in processing a payment from the Customer.

6.3 If the Customer fails to make any payment on the due date then, without prejudice to any other right or remedy available to it, Phoenix may:

6.3.1 Cancel the Contract and suspend any further deliveries to the Customer;

6.3.2 Appropriate any payment made by the Customer to such invoices as Phoenix may think fit (notwithstanding any purported appropriation by the Customer);

6.3.3 Charge the Customer interest (both before and after judgment) on the amount outstanding on a daily basis at the rate of 5% per annum above the base rate of HSBC Bank plc from time to time until all outstanding amounts are paid in full; and/or

6.3.4 Bring an action for the invoice value notwithstanding that property in the Goods has not passed to the Customer.

6.4 If the recovery of any sums outstanding from the Customer to Phoenix is passed to a debt collection agency, the Customer shall pay on an indemnity basis Phoenix's costs incurred in instructing such debt collection agency and all legal and other costs ancillary thereto.

7. DELIVERY AND PERFORMANCE

7.1 Delivery of the Goods shall be made by Phoenix to the Delivery Address.

7.2 Subject to clause 7.3, if Delivery cannot be made to the Delivery Address, Phoenix will inform the Customer as soon as possible, and refund or recredit the Customer for any sum that has been paid by the Customer for Delivery.

7.3 If Delivery of the Goods is for any reason delayed as a result of the actions, inactions or negligence of the Customer, including, without limitation, there being no person at the Delivery Address who is competent to accept Delivery of the Goods, the Customer will be notified of an alternative Delivery date or a place to collect the Goods and the Customer will indemnify Phoenix in respect of any loss, costs, damages, charges and expense which it may sustain in consequence thereof.

7.4 Every effort will be made to deliver the Goods as soon as reasonably practicable after the Customer's order has been accepted, and in any event within 30 days of such acceptance. However, any dates quoted by Phoenix for Delivery of the Goods are approximate only and Phoenix shall not be liable for any delay in Delivery of the Goods howsoever caused. In this case, Phoenix will inform the Customer as soon as reasonably practicable.

7.5 Subject to Phoenix giving the Customer prior reasonable notice Phoenix may Deliver the Goods to the Customer in advance of the quoted Delivery date.

7.6 Where Phoenix is entitled to deliver the Goods by instalments, each Delivery shall constitute a separate contract and failure by Phoenix to deliver one or more instalments in accordance with the Contract shall not entitle the Customer to treat the Contract as a whole as repudiated.

7.7 Phoenix reserves the right to withhold Delivery of the Goods to the Customer at any time when the Customer has exceeded, or upon Delivery would exceed, any credit limit with Phoenix either in relation to the Goods or otherwise or if Phoenix has any doubt about the continuing creditworthiness of the Customer.

7.8 A Delivery or collection note signed by or on behalf of the Customer, or the Customer's customer, agent or duly authorised representative, is deemed to be evidence of the Delivery or collection of the Goods specified therein.

8. RISK AND PROPERTY

8.1 Risk of damage to, or loss of, the Goods shall pass to the Customer upon Delivery of the Goods at the Delivery Address or (as the case may be) when the Goods are collected.

8.2 Notwithstanding Delivery and/or the passing of risk in the Goods, the Goods shall remain the property of Phoenix until whichever shall be the later of (a) Delivery of the Goods at the Delivery Address and (b) the Customer having paid to Phoenix all sums outstanding under the Contract and all other contracts between the parties.

8.3 Until such time as title in the Goods passes to the Customer:

8.3.1 the Customer shall hold the Goods, properly protected and insured, in a fiduciary capacity as bailee for Phoenix and accordingly shall keep the Goods separate from other goods on the premises of the Customer and clearly marked as being the property of Phoenix;

8.3.2 Phoenix shall be entitled at any time to require the Customer to deliver up the Goods and if the Customer fails to do so Phoenix shall be entitled to enter upon the premises of the Customer or any third party where the Goods are stored and repossess them;

8.3.3 The Customer shall not be entitled to pledge or in any way charge by way of security for any indebtedness any of the Goods which remain the property of Phoenix, but if the Customer does so all monies owing by the Customer to Phoenix shall (without prejudice to any other right or remedy of Phoenix) immediately become due and payable;

8.3.4 The Customer shall not remove, deface or obscure any identifying mark or packaging on or relating to the Goods; and

8.3.6 Give Phoenix such information relating to the Goods as Phoenix may require from time to time.

8.4 The Customer has the right to sell the Goods but the proceeds of resale (or such part of the proceeds that is equal to the amount owed by the Customer to Phoenix) shall be held in a separate account to Phoenix's order and on trust for Phoenix until all sums referred to in clause 8.2 have been paid in full and the Customer shall assign to Phoenix any rights or claims that the Customer may have against any sub-purchaser.

8.5 The Customer's right to possession of the Goods supplied by Phoenix shall terminate if the Customer is declared bankrupt or makes any proposal to the Customer's creditors for any composition or voluntary arrangement or, if the Customer is a company, an administrator, receiver or liquidator is appointed in respect of it, its business or any of its assets.

8.6 The Customer grants Phoenix, its agents and employees an irrevocable licence at any time to enter any premises where the Goods are stored in order to inspect them or, where the Customer's right to possession has terminated, recover them.

8.7 It shall be the responsibility of the Customer (and not the responsibility of Phoenix) to obtain all consents necessary for the installation and storage of any Goods and to satisfy itself that the installation and storage of such Goods is in accordance with the provisions of any relevant by-laws, regulations or statutes.

9. YOUR RIGHT OF CANCELLATION

9.1 The Customer may cancel the Contract at any time up to the end of thirty days after the Customer has received the Goods.

9.2 To cancel the Contract, the Customer must give written notice to Phoenix by hand or post, fax or email, at the address, fax number or email address shown in the Contract, giving details of the goods ordered and (where appropriate) their Delivery. The customer must obtain a goods return note (GRN) number within thirty days of the Delivery date, this number can be obtained by contacting our customer service team on 0151 944 6444.

9.3 If the Customer cancels the Contract after the Goods have been delivered to it, the Customer shall be responsible for returning the Goods to Phoenix at its own cost. The Goods must be returned to the address shown in the Contract. The Customer must take reasonable care to ensure the Goods are not damaged in the meantime or in transit and risk in the Goods shall remain with the Customer until they are delivered to Phoenix.

9.4 Once the Customer has notified Phoenix that it is cancelling the contract, Phoenix will refund or re-credit the Customer any sum that has been paid by the Customer or debited from the Customer's credit card for the Goods, less carriage charges, within thirty days of return of the Goods by the Customer to Phoenix.

9.5 If the Customer does not return the Goods as required, Phoenix will charge the Customer a collection charge equal to the Delivery charge plus a 10% re-stocking charge. These charges will be deducted from the refund / re-credit in (9.4).

10. WARRANTIES

10.1 Phoenix warrants that on Delivery, and for a period of 12 months from the date of Delivery the Goods shall:

10.1.1 Conform in all material aspects with their description;

10.1.2 Be free from material defects in design, material and workmanship;

10.1.3 Be of satisfactory quality (within the meaning of the Sales of Goods Act 1979); and

10.1.4 Be fit for any purpose held out by Phoenix.

10.2 Subject to clause 10.1, if:

10.2.1 The Customer gives notice in Writing to Phoenix within a reasonable time of discovery that some or all of the Goods do not comply with the warranty set out in clause 10.1; and

10.2.2 Phoenix is given a reasonable opportunity of examining such Goods; and

10.2.3 The Customer (if asked to do so by Phoenix) returns such Goods to Phoenix's place of business at Phoenix's costs,

Phoenix shall remedy the defect in one of the ways set out in clause 11.3.

10.3 Phoenix shall not be liable for the Goods' failure to comply with the warranty set out in clause 10.1 in any of the following events:

10.3.1 the Customer makes any further use of such Goods after giving notice in accordance with clause 10.2;

10.3.2 The defect arises because the Customer failed to follow Phoenix's oral and Written instructions as to the storage, commissioning, installation, use and maintenance of the Goods or (if there are none) good trade practice regarding the same;

10.3.4 The defect arises as a result of Phoenix following any drawing, design or specification supplied by the Customer;

10.3.5 The Customer alters or repairs such Goods without the Written consent of Phoenix;

10.3.6 The defect arises as a result of fair wear and tear, wilful damage, negligence, or abnormal storage or working conditions; or

10.3.7 The Goods differ from their description as a result of changes made to ensure they comply with applicable statutory or regulatory requirements.

10.4 Except as provided in this clause 10, Phoenix shall have no liability to the Customer in respect of the Goods' failure to comply with the warranty set out in clause 10.1.

10.5 The terms implied by sections 13 to 15 of the Sale of Goods Act 1979 are, to the fullest extent permitted by law, excluded from the Contract.

10.6 These Conditions shall apply to any repaired or replacement Goods supplied by Phoenix.

11. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

11.1 Nothing in these Conditions shall limit or exclude Phoenix's liability for:

11.1.1 Death or personal injury caused by its negligence, or the negligence of its employees, agents or subcontractors (as applicable);

11.1.2 Fraud or fraudulent misrepresentation;

11.1.3 Breach of the terms implied by section 12 of the Sale of Goods Act 1979;

11.1.4 Defective products under the Consumer Protection Act 1987; or

11.1.5 Any matter in respect of which it would be unlawful for Phoenix to exclude or restrict liability.

11.2 Subject to clause 11.1:

(a) Phoenix shall under no circumstances whatsoever be liable to the Customer, whether in contract, tort (including negligence), breach of statutory duty, or otherwise, for any loss of profit, or any indirect or consequential loss arising under or in connection with the Contract; and

(b) Phoenix's total liability to the Customer in respect of all other losses arising under or

in connection with the Contract, whether in contract, tort (including negligence), breach of statutory duty, or otherwise, shall in no circumstances exceed £500,000.

11.3 Without prejudice to clause 11.1 above where the Goods are defective for any reason, including negligence, Phoenix's liability (if any) shall be limited to (at Phoenix's option):

11.3.1 Replacing the Goods;

11.3.2 Rectifying such defects at its own expense; or

11.3.3 Granting the Customer a full or partial refund or credit note for the appropriate part of the purchase price; in which case Phoenix shall have no further liability to the Customer.

11. FORCE MAJEURE

Phoenix shall not be liable for any failure or delay to carry out the Contract for any reason beyond its reasonable control, including (without limitation), act of God, legislation, war, fire, flood, drought, failure of power supply, lock-out, strike or other action taken by employees in contemplation or furtherance of a dispute or resulting from any inability to procure materials required for the performance of the Contract.

12. INSOLVENCY OF CUSTOMER

If:

12.1 The Customer makes any voluntary arrangement with its creditors or (being an individual) becomes bankrupt, (being a firm) any of its partners becomes bankrupt or (being a company) it becomes subject to an administration order or goes into liquidation (otherwise than for the purposes of solvent amalgamation or reconstruction in such manner that the resulting company is bound by and assumes the obligations imposed on the Customer by the Contract);

12.2 An encumbrancer takes possession, or a receiver, is appointed of any of the property or assets of the Customer;

12.3 The Customer ceases, or threatens to cease, to carry on business; or

12.4 Phoenix reasonably apprehends that any of the events mentioned above is about to occur in relation to the Customer and notifies the Customer accordingly; then, without prejudice to its other rights and remedies under these Conditions and/or at law, Phoenix shall be entitled to cancel the Contract and/or suspend any further deliveries under the Contract without any liability to the Customer, and if the Goods have been delivered but not paid for, the price of them shall become immediately due and payable.

13. GENERAL

13.1 Assignment

The Contract is personal to the Customer who may not assign, transfer, declare on trust or otherwise dispose of any of its rights under the Contract to any other person without the prior consent of Phoenix in Writing signed by its duly authorised representative.

13.2 Third party rights - With the exception of clause 13.6, nothing in these Conditions is expressly or impliedly intended to confer on any third party any right to enforce any of its provisions pursuant to the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999.

13.3 Notices - Any notice required or permitted to be given by either party to the other under these Conditions shall be in Writing and addressed to Phoenix at its registered office and to the Customer at the address given on its Order or to such other address as may at the relevant time have been notified to the party giving notice pursuant to this provision.

13.4 Waiver - No waiver by Phoenix of any breach of the Contract by the Customer shall be considered as a waiver of any subsequent breach of the same or any other provision.

13.5 Entire Agreement - This Contract constitutes the entire agreement between the parties and supersedes and extinguishes all previous agreements, promises, assurances, warranties, representations and understandings between them, whether written or oral, relating to its subject matter. Each party agrees that it shall have no remedies in respect of any statement, representation, assurance or warranty (whether made innocently or negligently) that is not set out in this Contract. Each party agrees that it shall have no claim for innocent or negligent misrepresentation based on any statement in this agreement.

13.5 Severance - Any provision of these Conditions which is held invalid or unenforceable shall be ineffective to the extent of such invalidity or unenforceability without invalidating or rendering unenforceable the remaining provisions of these Conditions.

13.6 Phoenix may at its discretion perform its obligations and exercise its rights under the Contract through any other person and any such sub-contractors, agents and servants shall have the benefit of these Conditions.

13.7 Governing Law - The Contract, and any dispute or claim (including non-contractual disputes or claims) arising out of or in connection with it or its subject matter or formation, shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the law of England and Wales.

13.8 Jurisdiction - Each party irrevocably agrees that the courts of England and Wales shall have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any dispute or claim (including non-contractual disputes or claims) arising out of or in connection with this Contract or its subject matter or formation.